relationships, and developed technologies, are expected to be amortized over approximately seven years. At this time,
the work needed to provide the basis for estimating these fair values, and amortization periods, has not been
completed. As a result, the final allocation of the purchase price, intangible assets acquired, and their estimated useful
lives, as well as the amount recorded as goodwill could differ materially. Accordingly, a change in the amortization
period would impact the amount of annual amortization expense.
These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily
indicative of future results or of actual results that would have been achieved had the acquisition of Tesseract, and
Process and Affiliates been consummated as of the dates specified above.

F-96

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

228

WARP Technology Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Balance Sheet

September 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Pro forma Adjustments
Process and

Tesseract Affiliate
Process and Purchase Purchase WARP

WARP (A)
Tesseract

(B)
Affiliates

(C) Financing Accounting Accounting Pro forma
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 751,033 $ 369,075 $ 947,953 $ 14,704,906 D $ (3,500,000) G $ (12,000,000) H $ 1,272,967
Accounts
receivable, net 2,129,875 64,673 1,677,514 � � � 3,872,062
Due from
Platinum
Equity, LLC
and Affiliates � 3,266,430 124,183 � (3,275,685) G � 114,928
Prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets 443,217 72,534 249,195 � � � 764,946

Total current
assets 3,324,125 3,772,712 2,998,845 14,704,906 (6,775,685) (12,000,000) 6,024,903
Property and
equipment, net 246,688 4,339 79,618 � � 330,645
Deferred
financing cost,
net 1,325,110 � � 295,094 F � � 1,620,204
Intangible
assets, net 16,462,587 47,150 5,638,961 � 3,919,650 G (891,481) H 25,176,867
Goodwill 7,601,420 � 1,642,765 � 12,094,214 G 6,998,535 H 28,336,934
Investment and
other assets 1,086,360 � 111,154 � (1,000,000) G � 197,514

Total assets $ 30,046,290 $ 3,824,201 $ 10,471,343 $ 15,000,000 $ 8,238,179 $ (5,892,946) $ 61,687,067

Liabilities and
stockholders�
equity
Current
liabilities:
Accounts
payable $ 997,060 $ 169,432 $ 312,678 $ � $ � $ � $ 1,479,170

3,579,633 407,048 833,740 � 84,000 G 266,000 H 5,170,421

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

229

Accrued
expenses
Due to
Platinum
Equity, LLC
and Affiliates � 153,537 1,356,897 � (153,537) G (1,039,123) H 317,774
Note payable to
Bristol
Technology,
Inc. 500,000 � � � � � 500,000
Note payable 254,128 � � � 2,750,000 G � 3,004,128
Deferred
revenue 4,098,187 3,532,063 5,694,951 � (1,681,030) G (2,879,758) H 8,764,413
Due to ISIS 1,293,701 � � � � � 1,293,701

Total current
liabilities 10,722,709 4,262,080 8,198,266 � 999,433 (3,652,881) 20,529,607
Subordinated
notes payable 1,083,336 � � � � � 1,083,336
Senior notes
payable 8,467,035 � � 13,107,585 D,E � � 21,574,620
Other long term
liabilities 41,602 50,867 33,012 � � � 125,481

Total
liabilities 20,314,682 4,312,947 8,231,278 13,107,585 999,433 (3,652,881) 43,313,044
Commitments
and
Contingencies � � � � � � �
Stockholders�
equity:
Preferred stock
(Canadian
subsidiary) 2 � � � � � 2
Series C
Preferred Stock 13,936,644 � � � � � 13,936,644
Series D
Preferred Stock � � � � 6,750,000 G � 6,750,000
Shares of
Common Stock
to be issued for
accrued
dividends on
Series C
Preferred Stock 211,636 � � � � � 211,636
Shares of
Common Stock
to be issued for
accrued interest
on
subordinated

42,500 � � � � � 42,500

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

230

debt
Common stock 35 1 120,000 � (1) I (120,000) I 35
Additional
paid-in capital 61,885,439 1,805,469 3,672,736 1,892,415 E (1,805,469) I (3,672,736) 63,777,854
Deferred
compensation (870,562) � � � � � (870,562)
Accumulated
other
comprehensive
loss (62,664) � � � � � (62,664)
(Accumulated
deficit) retained
earnings (65,411,422) (2,294,216) (4,259,470) � 2,294,216 I 4,259,470 I (65,411,422)
Member�s
equity � � 2,706,799 � � (2,706,799) I �

Total
stockholders�
equity 9,731,608 (488,746) 2,240,065 1,892,415 7,238,746 (2,240,065) 18,374,023

Total
liabilities and
stockholders�
equity $ 30,046,290 $ 3,824,201 $ 10,471,343 $ 15,000,000 $ 8,238,179 $ (5,892,946) $ 61,687,067

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.
F-97

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

231

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
(A) Reflects the historical financial position of the Company at September 30, 2005.

(B) Reflects the historical financial position of Tesseract at September 30, 2005.

(C) Reflects the historical financial position of Process and Affiliates at September 30, 2005

(D) The Company used a credit facility previously secured with Fortress Credit Corp. (�Lender�) in order to

[…]

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

232

Calculation of Purchase Price for Process and Affiliates:

Cash $ 12,000,000
Transaction costs 266,000

Total purchase price $ 12,266,000

F-98

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

233

Allocation of Purchase Price for Process and Affiliates:

Assets:
Process and Affiliates� historical assets $ 10,471,343
Write-down of intangibles assets consisting of developed technologies and customer relationships (891,481)
Increase in goodwill 6,998,535
Liabilities:
Process and Affiliates� historical liabilities (8,231,278)
Adjustment of deferred revenues to fair market value 2,879,758
Forgiveness of payables to Platinum 1,039,123

Total purchase price $ 12,266,000

(I) Eliminate Tesseract�s stockholder�s equity of $488,746 and Process and Affiliates� member�s and
stockholder�s equity of $2,240,065 related to the pre-acquisition period.

F-99

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

234

WARP Technology Holdings, Inc.
Pro forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

Three Months ended September 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Process and Pro forma WARP

WARP (J)
Tesseract

(K)
Affiliates

(L) Adjustment Pro forma
Revenue
Licenses $ 1,314,569 $ 56,250 $ 877,518 $ � $ 2,248,337
Services 1,893,760 2,144,550 3,129,265 (1,929,564) P 5,238,011

Total revenue 3,208,329 2,200,800 4,006,783 (1,929,564) 7,486,348
Cost of revenue
Cost of licenses 45,734 � 232,505 � 278,239
Cost of services 293,908 268,526 373,969 � 936,403

Total cost of revenue 339,642 268,526 606,474 � 1,214,642

Gross Profit 2,868,687 1,932,274 3,400,309 (1,929,564) 6,271,706
Product development 956,557 162,500 636,011 � 1,755,068
Sales, marketing and
business development 1,372,525 51,194 355,697 � 1,779,416
General and
administrative 1,315,926 818,388 1,064,075 � 3,198,389
Amortization of
intangibles 486,432 47,151 366,610 (118,274)

O
781,919

Platinum management
fees � 50,000 (317,130) 267,130

Q
�

Income (Loss) before
interest (1,262,753) 803,041 1,295,046 (2,078,420) (1,243,086)
Interest (expense)
income (1,296,102) 25,101 203,533 (653,488)

R, S,
T (1,720,956)

Net Income (loss) before
income taxes (2,558,855) 828,142 1,498,579 (2,731,908) $ (2,964,042)
Income taxes 52,163 30 2,061 � U 54,254

Net Income (loss) $ (2,611,018) $ 828,112 $ 1,496,518 $ (2,731,908) $ (3,018,296)

Computation of loss
applicable to common
shareholders
Net Income (loss) before
beneficial conversion
and preferred dividends $ (2,611,018) $ 828,112 $ 1,496,518 $ (2,731,908) $ (3,018,296)
Beneficial conversion
and preferred dividends (220,179) � � � (220,179)

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

235

Income (Loss)
attributable to common
stockholders $ (2,831,197) $ 828,112 $ 1,496,518 $ (2,731,908) $ (3,238,475)

Basic and diluted net
loss per share $ (0.88) $ (1.01)

Weighted-average
shares outstanding 3,209,597 3,209,597

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statement
F-100

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

236

WARP Technology Holdings, Inc.
Pro forma Consolidated Condensed Statements of Operations

Year ended June 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Process and Pro forma WARP

WARP (J)
Tesseract

(M)
Affiliates

(N) Adjustment Pro forma
Revenue
Licenses $ 2,986,752 $ 762,585 $ 2,463,329 $ � $ 6,212,666
Services 2,137,170 9,136,808 13,654,402 (4,560,788) P 20,367,592

Total revenue 5,123,922 9,899,393 16,117,731 (4,560,788) 26,580,258
Cost of revenue
Cost of licenses 151,051 85,647 684,046 � 920,744
Cost of services 396,490 1,522,840 1,785,936 � 3,705,266

Total cost of revenue 547,541 1,608,487 2,469,982 � 4,626,010

Gross Profit 4,576,381 8,290,906 13,647,749 (4,560,788) 21,954,248
Product development 1,589,099 1,803,455 3,412,322 � 6,804,876
Sales, marketing and
business development 3,652,117 239,348 1,613,641 � 5,505,106
General and
administrative 4,042,702 2,747,054 4,072,574 � 10,862,330
Amortization of
intangibles 946,063 188,603 1,412,500 (419,155)

O
2,128,011

Platinum management
fees � 2,575,000 2,916,046 (5,491,046)

Q
�

Late filing penalty 1,033,500 � � � 1,033,500
Intangible impairment 62,917 � � � 62,917
Goodwill impairment 3,893,294 � � � 3,893,294

Income (Loss) before
interest (10,643,311) 737,446 220,666 1,349,413 (8,335,786)
Interest (expense)
income (4,631,683) 167,663 (38,172) (2,416,074)

R, S,
T (6,918,266)

Net Income
(loss) before income
taxes (15,274,994) 905,109 182,494 (1,066,661) (15,254,052)
Income taxes (benefit) 97,945 (2,281) 22,707 � U 118,371

Net Income (loss) $ (15,372,939) $ 907,390 $ 159,787 $ (1,066,661) $ (15,372,423)

Computation of loss
applicable to common
shareholders

$ (15,372,939) $ 907,390 $ 159,787 $ (1,066,661) $ (15,372,423)

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

237

Net Income
(loss) before beneficial
conversion and
preferred dividends
Beneficial conversion
and preferred dividends (7,510,590) � � � (7,510,590)

Income (Loss)
attributable to common
stockholders $ (22,883,529) $ 907,390 $ 159,787 $ (1,066,661) $ (22,883,013)

Basic and diluted net
loss per share $ (11.97) $ (11.97)

Weighted-average
shares outstanding 1,912,033 1,912,033

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial statements.
F-101

Edgar Filing: Halo Technology Holdings, Inc. - Form SB-2

238

NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

(J) Reflects the Company�s historical statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2005 and
the year ended June 30, 2005.

(K) Reflects Tesseract�s historical statement of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2005.